506469468 01/26/2021

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6516244

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NICHOLAS BRIAN GILLISSIE	11/24/2020
WILLIAM JAMES MCDONALD	11/24/2020
GARY NEIL	11/24/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLSEATING CORPORATION	
Street Address:	5800 AVEBURY ROAD	
Internal Address:	UNIT 3	
City:	MISSISSAUGA, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L5R3M3	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17150217	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)216-3930

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4162026739

Email: dockettor@nortonrosefulbright.com

LORELEI G. GRAHAM **Correspondent Name:** 

SUITE 2500, 1 PLACE VILLE MARIE Address Line 1: Address Line 4: MONTRÉAL, QC, CANADA H3B 1R1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 55727543-59US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LORELEI G. GRAHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Lorelei G. Graham/
DATE SIGNED:	01/26/2021

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Signed Assignment Allseating- 59 US#page1.tif source=Signed Assignment Allseating- 59 US#page2.tif source=Signed Assignment Allseating- 59 US#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 055120 FRAME: 0454 506469468

source=Signed Assignment Allseating- 59 US#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 055120 FRAME: 0455

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, We, Nicholas Brian Gillissie, William James McDonald and Gary Neil, whose full post office addresses are 34 Galt Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M4M 2Z1, Canada; 346 Blackthorn Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M6N 3J3 Canada and 3350 Credit Heights Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, L5C 2L9, Canada hereafter referred to as Assignor, have invented a new and useful invention entitled "ROTATING WORK SURFACE SYSTEM FOR A CHAIR" for which applications for Letters Patent ("Patents") are about to be made or have been made in Canada, the United States of America and other foreign countries, and are identified in Schedule "A":

AND WHEREAS, Allseating Corporation, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, and having a place of business at 5800 Avebury Road, Unit 3, Mississauga, Ontario, L5R 3M3, Canada, hereafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the invention for Canada, the United States of America and all other foreign countries, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereon and in any re-issue or extension thereof or in any improvements therein now existing or hereinafter arising:

AND WHEREAS the Assignor is willing to sell, assign, transfer and convey such rights unto Assignee for the said "ROTATING WORK SURFACE SYSTEM FOR A CHAIR";

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the payment to the Assignor by the Assignee of the sum of FIVE DOLLARS (\$5.00) in the lawful money of Canada and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee its successors and assigns, all of his/her right, title and interest in and to the invention, any application for Letters Patent in any country to be filled, and any Letters Patent for the inventions that may be granted and in any re-issue or extension thereof and in any improvements in the inventions now existing or hereinafter arising in Canada, the United States of America and all other foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

THE Assignor hereby further agrees, undertakes and covenants that he/she will sign or execute such further documents, assurances, applications, instruments or any other writing that may be requested by the Assignee or their legal representatives for the purpose of obtaining or issuing any Letters Patent for the inventions or any re-issue or extensions thereof, or any improvement therein in order that all of his/her right, title and interest in the same may be vested in the Assignee, its successor and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 055120 FRAME: 0456

	Executed at	Mississauga	, Ontario, on _	November 24	_, 2020.	
Witness	. B		Nicholas  Name:	Nicholas Brian Gillissie Name		
Witness		<del>-</del>	William Ji	ames McDonald		
			Gary Neil			
Witness			Name:		<u></u>	
	Executed at		, Ontario, on _ Aliseat	ling Corporation	_, 2020.	
Mitnas			Name		<del>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</del>	

Executed at	, Ontario, on, 2020.	
	Nicholas Brian Gillissie	
Witness	Name:	
	William James McDonald	
Witness	Name:	
	Gary Neil	
Witness	Name	Jane Market Mark
Executed at Mississauga	Ontario, on November 24 2020.  Allseating Corporation	
Witness	Name:	

1362575.1

# SCHEDULE "A"

# PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Appln. No.	Filing Date
ROTATING WORK SURFACE SYSTEM FOR A CHAIR	Canada	TBD	15-Jan-2021
ROTATING WORK SURFACE SYSTEM FOR A CHAIR	United States of America	17/150217	15-Jan-2021

**PATENT** CAN\_DMS: \137619009\1 **REEL: 055120 FRAME: 0459** 

RECORDED: 01/26/2021